
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

25 January 2019

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Monday, 
4th February, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 10.30 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director 

Distribution:
The Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as named below:
Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, Connett, 
Cox, Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Evans, Gribble, Hockin, Hocking, G Hook, 
J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Jones, Kerswell, Matthews, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, Orme, 
Parker, Peart, Smith, Thorne, Winsor and Wrigley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and Schedule 12A) - Reports in Part II of 
this agenda which contain exempt information are confidential.

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon, two working days before 
the meeting.

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 5 working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a 
link to the website for all forthcoming meetings, please contact us.

• Reports in Part I of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in Part II are 
exempt from publication due to the information included, under the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

A G E N D A 

PART I
(Open to the Public)

Note:
Executive Members may observe proceedings
Executive Members may be invited to speak by the Chairman of the Committee

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes 
Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019. (To follow).  

3. Agreement of the agenda between Parts I and II 

4. Declarations of interest 

5. Matters of urgency or report especially brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

6. Public questions (if any) 

7. Councillor Questions (if any) 

8. Call-in - to consider any call-ins 

9. Final Financial Plan Proposals 2019/20 to 2021/22 (Pages 1 - 44)
To consider the report attached and make a recommendation for consideration by 
the Executive when it considers the budget proposals on 7 February 2019. 

10. Digital Strategy - DigitalFirst@Teignbridge (Pages 45 - 76)

Future Programming



11. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 77 - 80)

12. Work Programme (Pages 81 - 86)
to identify any areas of work for future meetings of the Committee.

Part II 

(Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds 
that Exempt Information may be disclosed.



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Mike Haines                                                         PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Stuart Barker 

DATE: 4 February 2019

REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer 

SUBJECT: FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2019/20 TO 
2021/22

PART I

RECOMMENDATIONS

a) The Committee recommends to the Executive that it propose a budget to 
Council set out as in appendix 4 for revenue, and appendix 7 for capital; 
and

b) That these proposals be considered together with any subsequent 
consultation comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 
2019/20 and the outline plan for the subsequent years 2020/21 and 
2021/22.  

In particular the proposed budget includes:

 An increase in council tax of £5 or 3.03% to £170.17
 The continuing reduction in new homes bonus 
 Other central funding reductions especially revenue support grant  
 Reserves at 12% of the net revenue budget or just over £1.9 million
 Continuing support for housing whilst backing business and bringing 

people and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning   
 Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community 

infrastructure levy and external sources where available  
 The two year pay agreement including increases linked to the national 

living wage for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and increases of 2% for all other 
staff with changes to the central spine from 1 April 2019 

 Provisional assumptions for business rates income for future years with 
proposed reset of the baseline

 Rural aid continuing at £40,000 

1. PURPOSE
  
1.1 To consider the final financial plan proposals 2019/20 to 2021/22 for 

recommendation to Council on 28 February. 

1

Agenda Item 9



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1.2 These proposals include recommended revenue and capital budgets for 
2019/20 and planned in outline for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 Recent budgets have taken account of reducing government grant over the 
period of the last comprehensive spending review. We now have the autumn 
statement 2018 and continue to be on the multi-year settlement covering the 
four years from 2016/17. 100% rates retention was promised but with the 
transfer in of some funding obligations. 75% rates retention is now being 
proposed to be introduced in 2020/21. Revenue support grant is to end after 
2018/19.  

2.2 New homes bonus has not been altered in the provisional settlement however 
we continue to suffer the reductions identified by earlier year settlement 
changes. Savings have been found and use of earmarked reserves where 
necessary.   

2.3 We have benefitted from previous savings plans and restructuring efficiencies 
are still producing cost reductions. This budget also benefits from the Strata 
partnership and the significant ongoing returns from Market Walk. We are in 
the fourth year of Business Efficiency Service Transition 2020 review following 
business challenge in earlier years. 

2.4 The economy continues to be buoyant however uncertainty continues around 
future demand, inflation and the outcome of the European Union negotiations. 
Teignbridge has seen some minor positive variations to income in the current 
year apart from general rental income, planning applications and market 
income which is down on the original budget.  

2.5 Car parks are continuing with the programme of relevant capital investment 
agreed and funded by the increase in income. A general increase in most off 
street parking charges is proposed to cover inflation and in particular the 
higher rates from the revaluation which mainly falls on car parking. 

2.6 The capital programme has been extended to include 2021/22 infrastructure 
delivery plan projects funded by CIL and external sources where available. 
The investment in housing continues including provision of affordable homes. 
The main aim is to create more homes and jobs. Significant provisions have 
also been included for town centre investment and employment land. 
Prudential borrowing is a helpful funding mechanism for priority projects where 
a good return on capital can be demonstrated. The additional gains from the 
business rates pilot scheme in 2018/19 will be invested in Newton Abbot town 
centre.  

 
3. BACKGROUND     

2



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

3.1 The budget and policy framework procedure rules in the Constitution set out 
the process for developing annual budgets and their approval by Council. 
Thus there is a budget timetable in the Executive forward plan which includes 
Overview and Scrutiny consideration of the financial plan proposals. The 
detailed timetable is shown at appendix 1. The Council is responsible for the 
adoption of its budget including approving the appropriate level of council tax.

3.2 Previous budgets took account of reductions in government grant. An 
ambitious programme of savings was identified reducing costs and increasing 
income. Revenue support grant was cut by £1.0 million in 2015/16, nearly an 
additional £0.9 million in 2016/17 and a further reduction of £0.75 million in 
2017/18. In 2018/19 the reduction was just under £0.5 million leaving revenue 
support grant at just under £0.4 million and nothing thereafter (the allocated 
funds for 2018/19 have now been rolled into business rates baseline funding 
following the successful pilot bid).
 

3.3 The senior management structure is under review with an interim team in 
place. Management costs have been significantly reduced over recent years 
and further significant savings are anticipated. This budget also gains from the 
Strata partnership and significant returns from Market Walk. 

3.4 The fourth year of Business Efficiency Service Transition 2020 has built on 
the business challenge in the last three years. Options for continuing to reduce 
budgets have been or are being evaluated and also the pressures or 
investment that might require those savings. Those savings that can be made 
have been built into the budgetary figures. Teignbridge is also working with 
nineteen partners on the Heart of the South West devolution proposals and 
more locally re Innovation Exeter in the Greater Exeter/Greater Devon 
partnership.

3.5 We are in the third year of our ten year Strategy 2016-2025. This sets the tone 
for contributing to civic life and ensuring public services focus on ‘place and 
person’ while remaining accountable, fair and value for money. At the heart 
are the Teignbridge Ten overarching projects that guide our activities, where 
we focus our resources and how we shape services to deliver real progress for 
the district.

  
3.6 There are no proposed changes to the council tax support scheme. A budget 

survey was put on the website on 20 December with a response deadline of 1 
February and publicised to encourage feedback. In particular it has been 
brought to the attention of businesses, the residents’ panel and Teignbridge 
relationship groups.   

3.7 The current council tax for Teignbridge is £165.17 per year for an average 
band D property. The 2018/19 tax base or effective number of properties for 
calculating council tax income is 48,577. Thus current year council tax income 
for the district is estimated at £8.0 million as shown in appendix 2 - the 
recommended council tax base 2019/20. A table of values for various 
increases in council tax is shown at appendix 3 - the council tax calculator.

3



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

3.8 Of the current total average annual £1,834.97 council tax collected per 
property, Teignbridge keeps 9% or just over £3 per week for its services. 72% 
goes to County, 10% to the Police, 5% to the Fire Authority and 4% to 
parishes and towns for their local precepts. The Teignbridge council tax of 
£165.17 is below the current average of Devon districts of £171.49.

3.9 Significant government funding and cost changes affecting us for future years 
are as follows:     

The continuing reduction in new homes bonus receipts and potential 
replacement with an alternative form of housing funding in future years after 
2019/20;   
A 4.9% increase in the statutory National Living Wage from £7.83 to £8.21 
next year;
Pay increases for current and future years. A two year deal to employees as  
tabled by the National Employers for Local Government Services for the years 
2018/19 and 2019/20. A flat rate increase for the majority of grades of 2% in 
each year and higher increases on lower pay points of up to 9.2% in 2018/19 
and 5.9% in 2019/20. A revised pay spine has also been introduced in the deal 
with effect from 1 April 2019;
The actuarial valuation of the Devon pension fund for 31 March 2016 requiring 
increased employers contributions to 2019/20;     
Cuts in funding over the next 3 years with revenue support grant reducing to 
NIL for 2019/20 and thereafter;
The outcome of consultation on the move to 75% business rates retention but 
with the transfer in of some funding responsibilities;
A proposed reset of the baseline for the business rates retention scheme in 
2020/21 and the impact on business rates retained for 2020/21 and thereafter.
Additional staffing, leasing and running costs to maintain delivery of the refuse 
and recycling service for the additional dwellings being built and in occupation.

3.10 The Executive has had three monitoring reports this financial year on 17 July, 
2 October, and 4 December 2018. These have updated current year budgets 
and also future year forecasts. The Autumn Statement 2018 was published on 
the 29 October. The provisional settlement was announced on the 13 
December and Teignbridge responded on the 9 January.

4. REVENUE FINANCIAL PLAN

4.1 Appendix 4 to this report is the draft budget scenario for the next three years. 
The detail is in appendix 5. The effects of budget variations in 2018/19 
already approved by Executive are included. Future savings expected from the 
Strata partnership have been fed into the plan. The increasing cost reductions 
from the previous management restructures, recent changes and interim 
arrangements are included. The plan also includes the significant ongoing 
returns from Market Walk. 
 

4



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

4.2 Proposed fees and charges draft income totals for each service are shown at 
appendix 6.  An increase of £368,000 in income is anticipated for next year. 
Detailed proposed fees and charges have been available on the website since 
early January at this link. There are minimal changes proposed for leisure 
charges with a small change in income for next year. 

4.3 Car parking charges are proposed to increase to give extra income of £57,000 
which equates to 1.6%. This will help towards inflation and in particular the 
rates increase arisin
[...]
ntion 50% funding system started on 1 April 2013. 
Rules for charging and rateable values are still set nationally by government 
and the valuation office respectively. The system includes top ups, tariffs, 
levies and safety nets. The latter is to protect income to some extent within 
overall reducing national funding levels. The system is more complicated as 
government has introduced small and rural business rates relief. The cost of 
this through loss of rates retention income to Teignbridge is generally covered 
by separate specific grant. 

4.18 Within Devon it has been beneficial for authorities to form a rates pool to 
avoid any payment of levy from Devon to the government. With historic 
assumptions of moderate business growth in the area significant savings have 
been achieved increasing over the years. The pool also spreads the risk of 
any business downturn in an authority over all members of the pool and 
encourages economic prosperity across authority boundaries. The Devon pool  
became a 100% business rates pilot for 2018/19 following its successful 
submission and reverting back to a rates pool in 2019/20 as our bid to be a 
pilot in that year was unsuccessful.

4.19 Teignbridge’s position is better than the rates baseline because of estimated 
growth in business rates. We also gain from pooling and this has been shown 
together with growth in the revenue summary as estimated rates retention and 
pooling gain. 100% rates retention was originally promised by 2020 but with 
the transfer in of some funding responsibilities and the share of the total for 
districts could be reduced.  

4.20 Levies will cease but there may still be some opportunity for pooling of risk. 
Negotiations to exit the European Union may delay the roll out of 100% 
business rates retention and a reset of baselines in 2020/21 will have a 
negative impact on funding levels. The provisional settlement suggests that 
75% business rates retention will now be introduced in 2020/21.

7

[...]

spending commitments. The proposed budget recommends reserves to 
increase slightly to 11.6% of the net revenue budget at just over £1.9 million in 
2018/19. This equates to 12.9% in later years as general reserves are 
maintained at just over £1.9 million. General reserves are held to 
accommodate future uncertainties and increasing reliance on generating our 
own income. 

4.30 Historically the Executive has authority to exceed the approved overall 
revenue budget by up to £100,000 from general reserves to meet unexpected 
expenditure within the year. The aim is to replenish the reserves in the same 
year by making compensating savings as soon as possible. It is 
recommended to maintain this allowance at £100,000 for future years. All 
other decisions with regard to budgetary change will be approved by reference 
to virement rules in the financial instructions.

4.31 In conclusion these budget proposals show how Teignbridge can prepare for 
the grant reductions and anticipated funding regime by continuing to make 
savings and generate income. The revenue budget is funded over the medium 
term by savings found, additional income and use of earmarked reserves built 
up to cover anticipated future reductions in funding. Exploration of suggestions 
from the BEST2020 process and service plan reviews have been incorporated 
into future budgets. Further suggestions will be worked up and costed to 
deliver savings to balance future budget years alongside the ongoing 
investigation into commercial investment opportunities, alternative service 
delivery plans and review of our existing assets and their use. These ideas 
together with any other income generation opportunities will also help to 
identify funds to increase revenue contributions to the capital programme. At 
the same time general reserves are increased to around 11.6% of the budget 
which is equivalent to just over £1.9 million. However there is much 
uncertainty over the move to 75% and potentially an eventua
[...]
k.  In particular it has been brought to the attention of businesses, the 
residents’ panel and Teignbridge relationship groups. Responses will be 
reported verbally to this Executive and in the final Council budget report on 28 
February 2019. 

7. TIME-SCALE

           The financial plan covers the years 2018/19 to 2021/22. Final consideration of 
the budget by Council is due on 28 February 2019.  At that time the council tax 
resolution is also approved which covers the total council tax including county, 
fire, police and towns & parishes. 

8. JUSTIFICATION

           The Executive is required under the budget and policy framework procedure 
rules in the constitution (part 2, article 4, section 4.4b) to agree and 
recommend a budget to Council each year.

9. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN)

Call in does not apply as the final budget recommendations will be considered 
for approval by Council on 28 February 2019.

Martin Flitcroft
Chief Finance Officer

11



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Wards affected All
Contact for more information Martin Flitcroft 01626 215246 or Claire Moors 01626 

215242
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Budget and settlement files

The Constitution
Key Decision Yes
In Forward Plan Yes
In O&S Work Programme Yes
Appendices App 1 – Budget timetable 2019/20

App 2 – Approved council tax base 2019/20
App 3 – Council tax calculator 2019/20
App 4 – Summary revenue plan 2018/19 onwards
App 5 – Revenue budget detail   
App 6 – Fees and charges summary 
App 7 – Capital programme 

12



Budget timetable 2019/20

October November December January February March

Government (Chancellor) Autumn Budget Statement 29th  

Provisional local government settlement 13th

Executive papers sent out - initial budget proposals 20th

Start of formal six weeks consultation period 20th  

Budget survey emailed to businesses 20th

Executive 10am  - agree initial financial plan proposals including council tax base 8
[...]
2,916) (1,623) (1,395) (441) (384)
Section 106 (1,780) (1,261) (1,459) (187) (130)
Other External Contribution (1,400) (245) (134) (510) -
Grant (1,987) (4,433) (2,899) (2,505) (1,000)
Community Infrastructure Levy (2,909) (1,500) (3,461) (7,978) (4,350)
Internal borrowing (227) (662) -

Business cases: Prudential borrowing (23,600) (1,829) (17,711) (10,800) (2,300)

Total (35,142) (14,356) (27,849) (22,601) (8,550)

Balance of capital receipts (2,186) (4,019) (4,024) (4,333) (4,699)

Key: EC - External Contributions
GG - Government Grant -
CR - Capital Receipt
RS - Revenue Savings
BC - Business Case
* - Provisional scheme, pending full approval

Bold Denotes a change in the programme

                                                                 TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
                                                      CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018-19 TO 2021-22

35,142 14,356 27,849 22,601 8,550 Totals (£'000)

Code /bid
no. Asset/Service Area Description ORIGINAL LATEST LATEST LATEST LATEST Teignbridge 10

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

(Inc Fees) (Inc Fees) (Inc Fees) (Inc Fees)

44



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:   Cllr Mike Haines                     EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO-HOLDER: Cllr John Goodey

DATE: 4 February 2019

REPORT OF: Kay O’Flaherty (Business Improvement & 
Development Team Leader) and
Cllr John Goodey    (Portfolio Holder for Community 
Neighbourhoods)

SUBJECT: Digital First @Teignbridge

PART I    

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is recommended to note this report.

1. PURPOSE

To share the new digital strategy with Members. 

The digital strategy, Digital First @ Teignbridge (appendix A) provides an overarching 
view of how we will work in the future to provide access to our services. The new 
strategy covers three key areas: customer access, creating a digitally empowered 
workforce and a robust technical supporting framework. It aims to deliver the same 
services more efficiently, at less cost, in the way that the majority of customers prefer 
to transact, 24/7.

2. BACKGROUND

The digital strategy replaces the previous Access to Services strategy, which was 
never shared with Full Council. The intention is to share the new digital strategy with 
Members, gain their approval and support, and enable them to be advocates of new 
ways of accessing services.

We recognise that not everyone will be able to access our digital services so will 
ensure that we promote the different ways that customers can obtain the support 
they need to help them do so. By moving those who can to digital self-service 
channels we can direct our remaining resources to help vulnerable customers or 
those with more complex queries.

45

Agenda Item 10



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

The early work carried out as part of the new digital strategy has produced some real 
successes; Teignbridge is ‘ahead of the game’ in joined up, end-to-end digital service 
delivery in the South West, and is also achieving some recognition at a national level.

Digital First @Teignbridge has been brought together following in depth research into 
best practice, consultation with colleagues and wider digital champions across the 
authority. It incorporates what has already been agreed through the One Teignbridge 
Transformation programme and includes wider initiatives that are monitored through 
the Council Strategy reporting mechanism.

Next Steps

Continuing to deliver successful outcomes relies on critical collaborative work with 
Strata as our delivery partner; and adequate budgetary provision is essential for 
future technical development.

Working in partnership with Strata we will develop an ICT roadmap that helps to 
identify future technological innovations that will support a ‘next generation’ council.

It is important to explore a range of opportunities when identifying funding for 
initiatives that deliver the digital vision. By considering options such as the Strata 
convergence plan, developing individual business cases that identify suitable savings 
or by taking advantage of external funding opportunities, it will be possible to 
maximise funding potential.

3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS

There are no implications to consider on this matter.

4. GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED

n/a

5. WITNESSES TO BE CALLED

n/a

6. TIME-SCALE

The timescale for delivery is 3-5 years, after which time the strategy will be reviewed 
to ensure it if fit for purpose after this date.

7. CONCLUSION

46



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

O&S to adopt and support the strategy.

Members advocate using digital services and promote a digital first approach to 
customers.

Kay O’Flaherty
Business Improvement & Development 
Team Leader

Cllr John Goodey
Portfolio-Holder for Community 
Neighbourhoods

Wards affected All
Contact for any more information Kay O’Flaherty 01626 215002
Background Papers (For Part I reports only)
Key Decision N
In Forward Plan Y 
In O&S Work Programme N
Community Impact Assessment attached: Y 
Appendices attached: A Digital Strategy

47



This page is intentionally left blank



Digital
Teignbridge
First

Teignbridge District Council’s 
Digital Strategy

49



Making us fit for future

Our vision for customer access is to be a ‘next generation’ council 
that meets the challenges of the future by designing streamlined, 
cost-effective digital processes that are easy to use.

50



Teignbridge has created a reputation for being a forward thinking council, and as such we continuously 
look ahead to find innovative ways to meet the needs and expectations of our customers. 
Our Council Strategy 2016-2025 sets the direction for the work we do, but with ever reducing public 
sector funding, we must look at the most efficient way of delivering all that we set out to achieve. 
Delivery of services online and making self-serve the secure ‘go to’ choice for our customers, means that 
not only can we meet the

Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 FEBRUARY 2019

Present:

Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, 
Connett, Dennis, Dewhirst, Gribble, Hockin, Hocking, G Hook, J Hook (was Brodie), 
Jeffery, Kerswell, Nutley, Orme, Parker, Peart, Smith and Thorne

Members in Attendance:  
Councillors Barker, Bullivant, Christophers, Clemens, Golder, Goodey, 

Apologies: 
Councillors Cox, Eden, Evans, Jones, Matthews, Mayne, Morgan, Winsor and 
Wrigley

Officers in Attendance:
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer
Kay O’Flaherty, BID Team Leader 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 

18.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

19.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were no public questions under Council Procedure Rule 5.8(h).

20.  COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS 

There were no Councillor questions under Council Procedure Rule 5.8(i).

21.  FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2019/20 TO 2021/22 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and the Chief Finance Officer 
presented the final financial plan proposals for 2019/20 to 2021/22 as set out in 
the report for recommendation to the Executive on 7 February, and Council on 
28 February 2019. The proposals recommended revenue and capital budgets for 
2019/20 and planned in outline for 2020/21 and 2021/22. The Portfolio Holder 
made particular reference to: 
 The Government had indicated 100% rates retention, but with the transfer in 

of some funding obligations. 75% rates retention was now being proposed to 
be introduced in 2020/21. Revenue support grant was to end after 2018/19.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.2.2019)

2

 New homes bonus has not been altered in the provisional settlement however 
the Council continued to suffer the reductions identified by earlier year 
settlement changes.

 The Council has benefitted from previous savings plans and restructuring 
efficiencies were still producing cost reductions. The budget also benefitted 
from the Strata partnership and the significant ongoing returns from Market 
Walk. The Council was in the fourth year of Business Efficiency Service 
Transition 2020 review following business challenge in earlier years.

 Uncertainty continued around future demand, inflation and the outcome of the 
European Union negotiations.

 The forecasted income 2019/20 from Council Tax was £8.5million. The cost of 
one service waste, recycling and cleansing would be £8.7 million. Therefore 
the financial shortfall to run this service and all other services provided by the 
Council was required through other income, grants and fees and charges. 

In response to questions raised by Members, particularly in relation to appendix 
7, the Committee was advised: previous and actual fees and charges figures 
would be presented together for ease of reference in future budget papers; fees 
for the car parking spaces for DWP at Forde House was included as part of the 
rental agreement; the figures around FTE staff and differences between years 
reflected budgeting for a full staff complement, staff posts funded by external 
funding were not included, there were some movement of staff between 
departments with change in government legislation and department 
restructuring; some of the figures in appendix 5 detail one off expenditure; the 
increase in the cost of burials could reflect perhaps that the Council had not in 
the past recharged the full cost; external grants covered the cost of all coastal 
monitoring; a breakdown of the budget for cycle paths would be provided; a draft 
policy on electric and low emission vehicles would be presented to the 
Committee for consideration at its next meeting; the Marsh Barton railway station 
project, part of the South West Exeter infrastructure, was progressing with 
funding also allocated by Devon County Council and Exeter City Council, and 
the potential for other contributing partners; further information would be 
provided in relation to planning Section 106 funds for open space provision in 
Kingsteignton; and Section 106 funds were available for play area equipment at 
Dawlish Warren, however the potential partnership funding from Great Western 
Railway was no longer available. 

Resolved

a) The proposed  budget that the Executive will recommend to Council for 
approval set out as in appendix 4 for revenue, and appendix 7 for capital as 
circulated with the agenda be noted. 

b) That further information be provided to the Executive on the following:
 The reasons for the burial fee increase from £510 to £733 as included in 

the cemetery fees at appendix 6 of the report circulated with the agenda.
 A breakdown on the allocation for KG8 cycle paths at appendix 7.
 Availability and amount of Bid 300 planning Section106 agreement 

provision for Kingsteignton open space. 
 A list of savings in relation to appendix 5. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.2.2019)

3

c) That the budget proposals be considered together with any subsequent 
consultation comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2019/20 
and the outline plan for the subsequent years 2020/21 and 2021/22.  

In particular the proposed budget includes:

 An increase in council tax of £5 or 3.03% to £170.17.
 The continuing reduction in new homes bonus. 
   Other central funding reductions especially revenue support grant. 
 Reserves at 12% of the net revenue budget or just over £1.9 million.
 Continuing support for housing whilst backing business and bringing     

people and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning.   
    Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure    

levy and external sources where available.  
  The two year pay agreement including increases linked to the national living 

wage for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and increases of 2% for all other staff with 
changes to the central spine from 1 April 2019. 

  Provisional assumptions for business rates income for future years with 
proposed reset of the baseline.

 Rural aid continuing at £40,000. 

22.  DIGITAL STRATEGY - DIGITALFIRST@TEIGNBRIDGE 

The Business Improvement and Development Team Leader referred to the 
digital strategy, was replacing the previous Access to Services strategy, and 
detailed how the council would provide digital access to its services. The new 
strategy covered three key areas: customer access, creating a digitally 
empowered workforce and a robust technical supporting framework. It aimed to 
deliver the same services more efficiently, at less cost, in the way that the 
majority of customers preferred to transact, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

The Council recognised that not all customers were able to access digital 
services. Alternative ways that customers could obtain support were being 
promoted. By moving those who could to digital self-service channels the 
Council could direct its remaining resources to help vulnerable customers or 
those with more complex queries. Members were encouraged to be advocates 
for the digital strategy and promote the digital approach to customers. 

Teignbridge was an ambassador of joined up, end-to-end digital service delivery 
in the South West, and was also achieving some recognition at a national level. 
DigitalFirst@Teignbridge has been brought together following research into best 
practice, consultation with colleagues and wider digital champions across the 
district. The timescale for delivery was 3-5 years, after which time the strategy 
would be reviewed to ensure it would be fit for purpose.

In response to Member questions, the BID Team Leader advised limited internet 
access in the rural areas was acknowledged. Staff at local libraries were able to 
support customers to PCs within the libraries. Formal agreements were in place 
with the Citizens Advice Bureau and the Council for Voluntary Services, for their 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (4.2.2019)

4

staff and volunteers to visit the rural areas to support those who need assistance 
with online systems, to combat issues of rural isolation.  

Resolved

That the report be noted and the Strategy supported. 

23.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted the Executive Forward Plan circulated with the agenda.

24.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
circulated with the agenda. It was noted that the programme would be updated 
with additional items for the 4 March meeting as follows: Community 
Infrastructure Levy –understanding the metrics; and South East Devon Habitat 
Regulations Committee. 

CLLR MIKE HAINES 
Chairman


